State Securities Board, Agency No. 312

Quarterly Energy Savings Program Update

Second Quarter, 2018

In support of Governor's Executive Order RP-49, the State Securities Board, Agency No. 312, submits this update to the Agency's Energy Savings Program for the second quarter of calendar year 2018.

- A. The headquarters of the State Securities Board is located in the Thomas Jefferson Rusk building, a state-owned facility in Austin, Texas. The agency maintains field offices in Corpus Christi, Dallas, Houston, Lubbock, and a field presence in San Antonio with space at the Federal Bureau of Investigation at zero hard cost to the agency. The field offices are in privately-owned office facilities and procured through Texas Facility Commission (TFC) lease contracts. As such, the agency is a "tenant agency." Recent TFC led building enhancements include installation of high-efficiency lighting and plumbing fixtures. The agency does not own any energy consuming building systems; air conditioning, heating, ventilating systems or related equipment.
- B. The agency works with TFC to develop and support appropriate energy consumption best practices and operations for agency occupied spaces and leases. The agency has implemented a plan designed to keep energy consumption to a minimum, consistent with the efficient operation of the agency. The agency further supports RP-49 by educating employees on energy conservation measures and best practices.
- C. The State Securities Board does not own or lease vehicles and has no plan to purchase or lease vehicles.
- D. The agency will continue to follow the requirements of its Energy Conservation Plan to achieve savings to the State.

Questions regarding the agency's Energy Conservation Plan may be directed to Travis J. Iles, Securities Commissioner, who may be reached at 512-305-8341 or tiles@ssb.texas.gov.